January 31, 2013

MEMORANDUM TO: Andy Imboden, Branch Chief

Communications, Planning, and Rulemaking Branch

Waste Confidence Directorate

Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

FROM: Sarah L. Lopas, NEPA Communications Project Manager /RA/

Communications, Planning and Rulemaking Branch

Waste Confidence Directorate

Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING PUBLIC TELECONFERENCE TO

DISCUSS STATUS OF WASTE CONFIDENCE ENVIRONMENTAL

IMPACT STATEMENT AND RULEMAKING

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, February 20, 2013

1:30 p.m. - 2:30 p.m. EST

LOCATION: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Executive Boulevard Building

6003 Executive Boulvevard, Room E1-B13

Rockville, Maryland 20852

PURPOSE: To provide an update on activities related to the Waste Confidence

rulemaking and preparation of the environmental impact statement (EIS) that will support the revised Waste Confidence rule. The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Waste Confidence Directorate staff will provide an overview of the process and status of the project. Interested parties and the general public are invited to participate and ask questions; however, discussions in this forum are not considered

formal comments.

The Waste Confidence Directorate is planning to hold monthly Status Update Teleconferences on the third Wednesday of every month from

1:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m. EST.

MEETING CONTACTS: TR Rowe, NMSS/WCD Susan Wittick, NMSS/WCD

301-492-3133 301-492-3187

T.Rowe@nrc.gov Susan.Wittick@nrc.gov

Almboden - 2 -

PURPOSE (continued): Further information on the Waste Confidence rulemaking and EIS is

available on the NRC's Waste Confidence web site: http://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/wcd.html.

CATEGORY 3: The monthly Status Update Teleconferences are Category 3 Meetings.

The public is invited to participate in these meetings by providing comments and asking questions throughout the teleconferences. The NRC's Policy Statement, "Enhancing Public Participation on NRC Meetings," (67 FR 36920) effective May 28, 2002, applies to these meetings. The policy statement may be found on the NRC website,

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-

collections/commission/policy/67fr36920.html.

The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to individuals with disabilities where appropriate. If you need a reasonable accommodation to participate I these teleconferences or need this notice or the transcript or other information from the teleconferences in another format (e.g. Braille, large print, a language other than English) please notify the NRC's meeting contacts. Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis.

TELECONFERENCE: Interested members of the public may participate by telephone via a

toll-free teleconference line. Please dial 1-800-857-2553 and provide

the operator with passcode 3682386.

PARTICIPANTS: NRC staff, interested stakeholders and members of the public.

Participants from the NRC include members of the Office of

Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards (NMSS) and the Office of the

General Counsel (OGC).

NRC <u>Members of the Public via Telephone</u>

K. McConnell, Director, NMSS

C. Safford, NMSS

A. Imboden, Branch Chief, NMSS

P. Michalak, Branch Chief, NMSS

S. Lopas, NMSS

T. Campbell, L. London, A. Gendelman, OGC

Enclosure: Meeting Agenda

Almboden - 2 -

PURPOSE (continued): Further information on the Waste Confidence rulemaking and EIS is

available on the NRC's Waste Confidence web site: http://www.nrc.gov/waste/spent-fuel-storage/wcd.html.

CATEGORY 3: The monthly Status Update Teleconferences are Category 3 Meetings.

The public is invited to participate in these meetings by providing comments and asking questions throughout the teleconferences. The NRC's Policy Statement, "Enhancing Public Participation on NRC Meetings," (67 FR 36920) effective May 28, 2002, applies to these meetings. The policy statement may be found on the NRC website,

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-

collections/commission/policy/67fr36920.html.

The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to individuals with disabilities where appropriate. If you need a reasonable accommodation to participate I these teleconferences or need this notice or the transcript or other information from the teleconferences in another format (e.g. Braille, large print, a language other than English) please notify the NRC's meeting contacts. Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis.

TELECONFERENCE: Interested members of the public may participate by telephone via a

toll-free teleconference line. Please dial 1-800-857-2553 and provide

the operator with passcode 3682386.

PARTICIPANTS: NRC staff, interested stakeholders and members of the public.

Participants from the NRC include members of the Office of

Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards (NMSS) and the Office of the

General Counsel (OGC).

NRC Members of the Public via Telephone

K. McConnell, Director, NMSS

A. Imboden, Branch Chief, NMSS P. Michalak, Branch Chief, NMSS

T. Campbell, L. London, A. Gendelman, OGC

Enclosure: Meeting Agenda

DISTRIBUTION:

PUBLIC PMNS RidsOpaMail Resource CHaney SMoore LKokajko NMSS/WCD TCampbell LLondon AGendelman EHouseman ASzabo

ADAMS Accession No.: ML13031A063

7 ID A WILL TROOGRAFIE THE TOO THE TOO			
OFFICE	NMSS/WCD:PM	OGC	NMSS/WCD:BC
NAME	SLopas	TCampbell (NLO)	Almboden
DATE	01/30/2013	01/31/2013	01/30/2013

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

AGENDA FOR TELECONFERENCE TO DISCUSS STATUS OF WASTE CONFIDENCE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT AND RULEMAKING

Wednesday, February 20, 2013

1:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m. EST

Teleconference Line: 1-800-857-2553 Passcode: 3682386

- I. Meeting Welcome
- II. Status of Scoping Summary Report
- II. Status Update on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement
- III. Future Public Participation Opportunities
- VI. Question and Answer Period (limited to the process and status)
- VII. Closing Statements